BY: Delegate Shewell

# AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1

(First Reading File Bill - Committee Reprint)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, strike "and using certain embryos under certain circumstances".

On page 2, strike beginning with "requiring" in line 31 down through "information;" in line 32; strike beginning with "providing" in line 33 down through "purposes;" in line 35; and strike beginning with "prohibiting" in line 36 down through "research;" in line 37.

On page 3, in line 8, strike "<u>5-2B-14</u>" and substitute "<u>5-2B-12</u>".

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, in line 1, after "(B)" insert "<u>"ADULT STEM CELL" MEANS AN UNDIFFERENTIATED CELL FOUND AMONG DIFFERENTIATED CELLS IN A TISSUE OR ORGAN THAT CAN RENEW ITSELF AND CAN DIFFERENTIATE TO CREATE MAJOR SPECIALIZED CELL TYPES OF TISSUE OR ORGAN.</u>

(C) "CBE STEM CELL" MEANS A CORD-BLOOD-DERIVED-EMBRYONIC-LIKE STEM CELL.

<u>(D)</u>";

in line 3, strike "(C)" and substitute "(E)"; after line 5, insert:

"(F) "CORD BLOOD" MEANS BLOOD THAT IS DERIVED FROM AN UMBILICAL CORD.";

in line 6, strike "(D)" and substitute "(G)"; after line 7, insert:

# HB0001/943124/1 Amendments to HB 1 Page 2 of 2

#### Shewell

"(H) "DIFFERENTIATION" MEANS THE PROCESS BY WHICH A PARTIALLY SPECIALIZED CELL ACQUIRES THE FEATURES OF A SPECIALIZED CELL.";

in lines 8, 10, 11, 15, 17, 21, and 25, strike "(E)", "(F)", "(G)", "(H)", "(I)", "(J)", and "(K)", respectively, and substitute "(I)", "(L)", "(K)", "(L)", "(M)", "(N)", and "(O)", respectively; in line 18, after "RESEARCH" insert "CONDUCTED USING ADULT OR CBE STEM CELLS"; in line 25, strike "(1)"; strike in their entirety lines 27 through 30, inclusive; and in line 32, strike "(A)".

## AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 6, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 3, inclusive.

## AMENDMENT NO. 4

On pages 11 and 12, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 35 on page 11 through line 3 on page 12, inclusive.

On page 12, in lines 4, 5, 6, and 10, strike "(9)", "(10)", "(11)", and "(12)", respectively, and substitute "(8)", "(9)", "(10)", and "(11)", respectively.

### AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 13, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 21, inclusive; in line 22, strike "<u>5-2B-11</u>" and substitute "<u>5-2B-09</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 25 through 27, inclusive; in line 28, strike "(C)" and substitute "<u>(B)</u>"; and in line 31, strike "<u>5-2B-12</u>" and substitute "<u>5-2B-10</u>".

### AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 14, in lines 13 and 17, strike "<u>5-2B-13</u>" and "<u>5-2B-14</u>", respectively, and substitute "5-2B-11" and "5-2B-12", respectively.